
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 17
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 29, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

ADAMS, Bloyce Irving	 Carmen Wyand (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Dale Adams (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

BULGER, Eleanor Althen	 Rick Bulger (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

MacPHERSON, Rena Myrle	 George “Garth” Lea (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Stratford			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

McLEOD, John Walter	 Allen McLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

MURPHY, Mary Hazel	 Marion Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

MUTCH, Wilfred Gordon	 Ruth Mutch (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
London, ON			   51 University Ave.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

434	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HEBERT, Asma Prud’Homme	 Linda Duhamel (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 (also known as Emma			   138 St. Peters Rd.
	 Prud’Homme Hebert)			   Charlottetown, PE
Greenfield Park, Q.C.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

BIRCH, Myles James	 Florence Margaret Birch (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

PERRY, Christopher Michael	 Lynn Marie Perry (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

DARRACH, Rita Grace	 John Darrach (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

GALLANT, Angela Denise	 Phillip Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Robin Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

HODGES, Lee	 Brian David Meisner (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Belle River			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

LANK, Melissa Joy	 Daniel Trevor Lank (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Haven			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

PETTYPIECE, Elizabeth Anne	 Wesley Brown (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Elizabeth Anne Pettypiece-	 Mary-Jane Russell (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
	 Gregory, Anne Pettypiece, E. Ann Pettypiece			   Charlottetown, PE
	 and E. Anne Pettypiece-Gregory)

Toronto, ON
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  435

CONSTABLE, Alton Wesley	 Teresa (Terri) Ann Cook (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)*

ETTER, Eileen Anne	 Jason Etter (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown			   208 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

GALLANT, Gordon Bernard	 Lorne Gallant (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

MacDONALD, David Ross	 Lori Sorette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

STRETCH, Daniel Floyd	 Patricia Ann MacNevin (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Long Creek, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

WALTON, Anne C. 	 Deborah Tanton (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Halifax, NS			   10 Pownal St.
April 22, 2017 (16-29)			   Charlottetown, PE

COMPTON, Duane Albert Reginald	 Kassidy Compton (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

BOSWELL, Robert Arnold (also	 Tara Christina Lynch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Arnold Robert Boswell)			   65 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

436	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

LANIGAN, Neil Eugene (also	 Katherine Lanigan-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 known as Neil E. Lanigan Jr.)			   65 Water St.
Gaspereaux			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MacBURNIE, Harriet (also known	 Robert MacBurnie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Harriet Grace MacBurnie)			   65 Queen St.
Wellington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MOONEY, Annie Elizabeth	 Timothy Lynch Jr. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Iona	 William Naddy (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

PROWSE, George Michael	 Donald P. Large, Q.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Michael Prowse			   97 Queen St.
	 and/or Mike Prowse)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

GORMLEY, Carl Raymond	 S. Joan Gormley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

LEGERE, Catherine Christina	 Dorene Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Catherine			   347 Church St.
	 Christina Leger)			   Alberton, PE
Cape Wolfe
Prince Co., PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MacMILLAN, Patricia Ann	 Jo-Ann MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  437

MUISE, Dorothy Marie	 Dorothy Marie Muise (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PAUGH, Ethel Margaret	 Kathy J. Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (also known as Ethel M. Paugh)			   250 Water St.
O’Leary			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PETERS, Roy Clarence	 Willard Peters (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed	 Ann Murnaghan (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

POIRER, Doreen M. (also	 Robert J. Poirier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Doreen Mary Poirier)			   250 Water St.
St. Nicholas			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co. PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MacNEILL, Vivian Rebecca	 Nancy MacNeill-Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

MATTHEWS, Raeburn Earl	 Troy Matthews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

McDONALD, Charles Aloysius	 Charles Brodie Gallant (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Charles Aloysius	 Charles James MacDonald (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
	 MacDonald)			   Charlottetown, PE
Mount Stewart, Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

MONTGOMERY, Carol Jean	 Stephen Alford Montgomery (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 	
Belfast (formerly of Montague)				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

438	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

MacDONALD, Elizabeth “Betty”	 Mary Ellen Paquet (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
	 Paquet (also known as Elizabeth				    Office
	 Ann MacDonald)			   82 Fitzroy St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)*

PROSPER, Peter Joseph	 Joedy Ray Peter Prosper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Georgetown Royalty				    Office
Kings Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

PROWSE, Samuel Murdock	 Gerald Alexander Prowse (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

BLACK, Lewis Daniel	 Marina Elaine Rita Black (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Cornwall			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CAMPBELL, Carolyn Ruth	 Pamela Joyce Campbell (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Stratford				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, Vera Margaret	 Georgie Margaret MacNutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CLARK, Joanne Ruth	 Jennifer Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

DEBLOIS, Thomas Lawson	 Claudia Suzanne Deblois (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  439

FORD, Allison H. (also known	 Dianne E. A. Ford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Allison Howard Ford)	 Myrna G. Clow (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Winsloe South			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

GALLANT, Elizabeth Ann (also	 Douglas (Doug) Cox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as (Elizabeth) Betty Ann			   4A Riverside Dr.
	 Gallant)			   Montague, PE
Souris 
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

HERBERT, Grace Florence Marie	 Ronald Joseph Herbert (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford (formerly Riverview, NB)			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

LAWLESS, Mary Beryl	 Sandra McCourt (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Beryl Lawless)	 Mildred “Millie” Hamill (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

MacLEOD, Agnes Ruth	 Catherine Ella Payne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington, ON	 Cheryl Anne French (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)	 Roberta Ruth Brignell (EX.)	 Montague, PE
		  Heather Mae (Gauvin) MacLeod
			   (EX.)
		  Joan MacLeod-Follows (EX.)
		  Pauline MacLeod-Farley (EX.)
		  Dianna MacLeod (EX.)

MOASE, Eric Noy	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

MURPHY, Dale Patrick	 Jodie Lee-Anne 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Murphy-Whitehead (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

440	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

POWER, Henry Edwin	 Jean Margaret MacRae (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Dartmouth, NS			   65 Queen St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARDS, Alan Vere	 Suzanne Richards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

BOWMAN, Kathryn Helena	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON		  Canada (AD.)	 97 Queens St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

BARTOSZYNSKI, Madeleine	 Gordon (Gordie) McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CALVER, Jean Victoria	 Judith Anne Pye	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Trevor John Pye (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREED, Phyllis Ann (also	 Valerie Creed (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Phyllis Anne Creed)			   141 Kent Street
Sturgeon
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREGIER, Don Mesick	 Sharon Kathleen Ellis Cregier	 Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

GASS, Jessie Mae	 Ann Laverty (nee MacLeod) (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Jessie M. Gass)			   105 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  441

HAMILL, Phyllis Joan	 Paul Marcellus Hagen (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Hunter River			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOGAN, Elizabeth Lloyd	 Robert Allison Jewell	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Forsythe (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOWATT, Mary Josephine	 Paul Leroy Howatt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

MacDONALD, Gail Roma	 Derwin MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROBERTS, Marilyn Joy	 Naomi Johnna Howard (formerly	 Key Murray Law
New Annan		  Naomi Johnna Roberts) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Victoria Amy Roberts (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROGERS, Norman P. 	 Patricia Chamberlin-Rogers (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Brattleboro			   129 Water Street
Vermont, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

WHITE, Everett Harold Aulden	 Gary Drake (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

JENKINS, Susan Adele	 Richard Jenkins (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Ottawa, ON			   65 Water Street
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, John Joseph	 Leo McInnis	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Montague, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

442	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

HENDERSON, Kathleen Loraine	 Deborah Anne Cameron-Fawkes	 Cox & Palmer
	 (Lori) (also known as		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Lori Kathleen Henderson)			   Charlottetown, PE
Montague
Kings Co., PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

RAMSAY, Keith Murchison	 Carl Ramsay	 Ramsay Law
Clinton	 Kenneth Ramsay (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

TAYLOR, John 	 Myra Elizabeth Taylor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 11, 2017 (10-23)

DUNPHY, Sheila Jean	 Paul Power	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 George Power (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

PETER, Georgette (also known	 Gerard Baldwin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 as Georgette Alice Peter)			   4A Riverside Drive
Souris			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

KEOUGHAN, Mary Teresa	 Sharon (King) Gotell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

KINSMAN, Ronald John	 Steven James Kinsman (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Petrolia, ON			   4A Riverside
March 4, 2017 (9-22)			   Montague, PE

KIRK, Maria	 William Larry Kirk (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
(formerly of St. Stephen, NB)
March 4, 2017 (9-22)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  443

MacDONALD, Lomer Sterling	 Jeremy Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

MacEACHERN, Bonnie Kalmia	 Leslie MacEachern	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown, PE	 Allan MacEachern (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

GILLIS, Hubert Stephen	 David Archibald Gillis	 Key Murray Law
Stoney Creek, ON	 Angela Fitzsimmons (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
March 4, 2017 (9-22)			   Summerside, PE

McCORMACK, Pius Alexander	 The Public Guardian and Trustee 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Pius McCormack)		  of British Columbia (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Vancouver, BC			   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

MORRISON, Jean (also known	 Mark Trevor Morrison (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Jean Elizabeth Morrison)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)

BASCHKIN, Millicent A. 	 Karen-Anne Baschkin Paul (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Millicent			   119 Queen Street
	 Auerbach Baschkin)			   Charlottetown, PE
New York, USA
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

CLAY, Mona J. 	 Elizabeth (Betsy) Epperly (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (also known as Mona Jean Clay)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

DesROCHES, Michael	 Brian DesRoches (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

444	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

DRISCOLL, Brenda Mary Adele	 Brian Joseph Driscoll (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Donagh			   65 Queen Street
(formerly of Johnston’s River) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

LUND, Judith Arlene	 Michael Parker Lund (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MacDOUGALL, Lloyd S. 	 Anita D. McCabe (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Nine Mile Creek			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MacLEOD, Margaret Grace	 John Allan MacLeod	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Valerie Grace MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MacNEVIN, Charles Victor	 Nancy Thomson	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Wanda Pollard	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bonnie McCloskey (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MATTHEWS, Elizabeth Catherine	 Andrew Kerr (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MORRISON, Steven	 Holly Morrison (EX.)	 Holly Morrison
South Winsloe			   2595 Horne Cross Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   South Winsloe, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

SULLIVAN, Anna Marie	 Jacinta Miller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as A.M. Sullivan,			   97 Queen Street
	 Anna Sullivan & Anna M. Sullivan)			   Charlottetown, PE
Lethbridge, AB
February 25, 2017 (8-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  445

THOMPSON, Andrew Ernest Joseph	 Elvio DelZotto (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Baja California Sur			   97 Queen Street
Mexico (formerly of Clarke, Ontario)			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

McGREGOR, Robin Leslie	 Audrey T. Moore (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MOLONY, Michael Francis	 Gregory Molony (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Union Road			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

AXWORTHY, Lois Marion	 Carol Axworthy (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

HANCOX, Dorothy Mary	 Amanda Jane Hancox (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

HANDRAHAN, John Joseph	 Edward Handrahan (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 George			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

HEAD, Courtney Edmund	 Melford F. Head (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

LAVA, Etienne Frank	 Gary Sioen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

446	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

ROSE, Samuel	 Dawn Woodside	 Donald Schurman
Summerside	 Richard Rose (EX.)	 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

VLOET, Peter William Anthony	 Margaret Vloet-Morrison	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Gerard Vloet (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

WAUGH, Henrietta Jean	 Charles Garth Waugh	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Gaelyne Joy Ramsay (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

BEARS, Glen Morris	 Tracey June Bears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Merland, Antigonish			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)

LIN, Dr. Wei Ching	 Hsey-Er Lin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)

RANKIN, John David Norman	 Melissa Rankin (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bethel			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)

SCHULZE, Kathleen Elizabeth	 William George Schulze (EX.)	 Law Office of E.W. Scott 
Kensington				    Dickieson
Prince Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
February 4, 2017 (5-18)			   Charlottetown, PE

CARVER, L. George	 Brenda Beaton (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Alexandra			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  447

KIRK, Harriet Eva	 Evelyn (Lyn) Marie Campbell	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
	 (also known as Hetty Eva Kirk)		  (EX.)		  Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
January 28, 2017 (4-17)			   Souris, PE

MacLEOD, Leo Austin	 Judith Marilyn Green (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

PERRY, Benedict Joseph Roland	 Mary Cheryl Ann MacDougall	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

GALLANT, Roger Joseph	 Arlene Margaret Gallant (AD.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Pownal			   151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

NICHOLSON, Roger	 Cindy McKenna	 T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour	 Keith Nicholson (AD.)	 105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

WAGNER, James Edgar	 Judy Casey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Port Hill			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

448	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 18, 2017.

EC2017-216

FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT
FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 3 of the Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-6 Council 
made the following appointment:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via subsection (2)

Peter Stoicheff	 18 April 2017
Saskatchwean	 to
(vice Peter MacKinnon, resigned)	 30 April 2020

EC2017-260

LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION ACT
LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 3 of the Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-18, Council 
made the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as chairman

Dr. Francis W.P. Bolger	 30 June 2015
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 30 June 2020

as members

Linda Boutilier	 18 April 2017
Kensington	 to
(vice Roma Campbell, term expired)	 18 April 2022

George Campbell	 30 June 2015
Kelvin Grove	 to
(reappointed)	 30 June 2020



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  449

EC2017-261

MUSEUM ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council made the following appoint-
ments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Judi Allen	 18 April 2017
Cardigan	 to
(vice Diane F. Griffin, resigned)	 18 April 2020

Vivian Beer	 18 April 2017
Charlottetown	 to
(vice Claire Nantes, term expired)	 18 April 2020

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

450	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

EPPEI 17-05
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 17-05
	 EFFECTIVE:	 April 23, 2017
	 ISSUED:	 April 19, 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large 	 $2.00
	 Large	 $2.00
	 Medium	 $1.83
	 Small	 $1.40

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.73
	 Large	 $2.70
	 Medium	 $2.53
	 Small	 $2.10

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.60
	 Large 	 $2.57
	 Medium	 $2.40
	 Small	 $1.97

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 23rd day of April, 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 19th day of April, 2017.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  451

DFPEI 2017- 08 
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order: 	 2017-08
	 Effective: 	 1 April 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

RAW MILK SAMPLING, INSPECTION, GRADING AND TESTING ORDER

Application	 1.	 This Order establishes the procedures for sampling, inspecting, grading and testing raw 
milk picked up on dairy farms in Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1) “bulk milk grader” means a person licensed by to inspect, grade and receive milk, 
as described in DFPEI Orders, and who holds a bulk milk grader’s licence;

(2) “bulk milk grader’s licence” means a licence issued by DFPEI for the perfor-
mance of duties as a bulk milk grader described in DFPEI Orders;

(3) “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(4) “CFIA” means the Canadian Food Inspection Agency;

(5) “compartment” means one of the parts into which a bulk milk truck tank is divided;

(6) “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(7) “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from 
which milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consump-
tion, and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection 
with the production of milk;

(8) “dairy plant” means a premise, building or structure, where milk is received and/
or dairy products are prepared;

(9) “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(10) “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not oc-
cur naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or negatively affects 
the organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(11) “inspector” means a person who has been trained as a bulk milk grader and is 
appointed by the Board to inspect dairy farms, dairy barns, milking parlours, milking 
areas, milk houses, milk handling equipment and transport vehicles to ensure compli-
ance with this Order and other orders of DFPEI regulating the production, handling, 
storage, transportation and marketing of milk;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

452	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

(12) “laboratory” means the Prince Edward Island Analytical Laboratory or an alter-
nate that has been recognized to be in compliance with an international standard (ISO/
IEC 17025) that is designated by DFPEI to analyse raw milk samples; 

(13) “milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland of a 
dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such products of 
milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(14) “milk components” means the three constituent parts of milk that are measure-
able and used to determine the value of milk, namely butterfat, protein and other 
solids;

(15) “official sample” means a milk sample as described in s.7 of this Order;

(16) “processor” means a person performing any processing of milk and may operate 
one or more dairy plants;

(17) “producer” means a person or partnership that holds quota and has no other inter-
est in any other quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd of 
dairy animals owned or controlled by the producer;

(18) “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone any 
treatment that has an equivalent effect;

(19) “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(20) “sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is 
presented for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(21) “test week” means a period of seven consecutive days extending from a Saturday 
to the following Friday; and 

(22) “transport vehicle” means a vehicle used for the transport of milk and
includes a bulk milk truck.

Approved

testing methods	 3.	 Only approved and validated methods which conform to the handling, procedural, and 
quality control parameters described in the most recently published “Standard Methods 
for the Examination of Dairy Products” approved by the American Public Health 
Association, the “Official Methods of Analysis of the Association of Official Analytical 
Chemists”, any method recognized by the International Dairy Federation/International 
Standards Organization (ISO), or any other method approved by the Board shall be used 
for testing milk.

Approved

laboratory	 4.	 Raw milk samples obtained for the purposes specified in this Order shall only be tested by 
the Prince Edward Island Analytical Laboratory, or an alternative accredited laboratory, 
using the approved methods described in s.3.

Inhibitor

testing products	 5.	 Screening and confirmatory tests for inhibitors shall be performed using an approved 
inhibitor testing product:

(1) the choice of testing product shall be approved by the laboratory, processors and 
DFPEI;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  453

(2) all inhibitor screening tests shall be performed using the same inhibitor testing 
product as the laboratory; and

(3) any test performed using other testing products that cannot be verified using the 
approved testing product shall not be accepted by DFPEI and any resulting costs or 
liability shall be for the account of the processor using the unapproved test.

Requirement

to sample	 6.	 Raw milk samples shall be drawn from the milk present in the bulk tank on each farm 
every time milk is offered for sale. The samples shall be used by the bulk milk grader to 
inspect and grade the milk, prior to loading it on the transport vehicle, to determine if it 
is acceptable for sale. The samples from each farm shall also be used as required by the 
laboratory for testing the milk to determine:

(1) if the milk contains inhibitors;

(2) if the milk complies with quality testing criteria; and 

(3) the milk component content, which is used for calculating the value of the milk.

Official samples	 7.	 Only samples drawn by a bulk milk grader or dairy inspector and held in the continuous 
custody of a bulk milk grader or dairy inspector until inspected, graded or shipped to the 
laboratory shall be considered valid official samples. After a sample is drawn, no person 
shall be granted access to the sample who is not part of the inspection, grading, shipping 
or testing process. Only official samples may be used for testing as specified in this Order.

Volume

of samples	 8.	 Samples are normally drawn in volumes less than one hundred (100) millilitres, but shall 
be drawn in sufficient volume to meet inspection, grading and testing requirements as 
specified in this Order at the time the milk is offered for sale.

Number of

samples required	 9.	 A bulk milk grader shall draw:

(1) at least one sample to inspect and grade the milk on each farm before it is removed 
from the producer’s bulk milk tank - these samples may be disposed on site if ap-
propriate;

(2) one or more samples to be retained as official samples in custody as specified in 
s.7 of this Order; and

(3) one or more samples for extraordinary testing, such as CFIA testing or research 
testing, as directed by DFPEI.

No compensation

for samples	 10.	Volumes of milk drawn for samples are considered insignificant compared to the volume 
of milk offered for sale by dairy farms and are required in the normal course of marketing 
milk. Therefore, no compensation shall be paid for any volume of milk drawn as samples 
prior to measurement of the volume of milk available for sale.

Drawing

samples	 11.	Each official sample shall be drawn:

(1) following agitation of the milk contained in the tank for at least 5 minutes or as 
otherwise directed by DFPEI to assure uniformity of the milk;

(2) in an aseptic manner; and 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

454	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

(3) by means of:

(a)	 a mechanical sampler on the bulk milk truck;

(b)	 a direct extraction from the producer’s bulk milk tank using a sanitized pipette;

(c)	 a direct extraction from the producer’s bulk milk tank using a sanitized dipper 
that has been rinsed in the milk prior to sampling; or

(d)	 any other sanitary sampling method approved by DFPEI.
Inspection

and grading	 12.	A bulk milk grader shall inspect and grade the milk offered for sale and shall accept the 
milk for purchase or reject the milk contained in the bulk milk tank on the basis of its 
flavour, appearance, odour, temperature or other abnormalities, as specified in the DFPEI 
Raw Milk Standards Order.

Milk testing

frequency	 13.	From the official samples retained for testing the laboratory shall select samples from 
each producer to test:

(1) for added water at least once each test week;

(2) for bacteria at least once each test week;

(3) for milk component content at least twice each test week;

(4) for somatic cell count at least twice each test week;

(5) for inhibitors as provided for in s.14 and s.15 of this Order; and

(6) as may be otherwise directed by DFPEI.
Inhibitor

screening test	 14.		  (1) Every dairy plant receiving milk shall ensure that a screening test is performed
procedures		  to detect the presence of inhibitors in any milk offered for sale to their processing 

plants. All bulk loads of milk shall be tested for inhibitors by: 

(a) the receiving dairy plant before the milk is unloaded; or 

(b) an external milk tester, contracted by the processor purchasing the milk and 
approved by the Board, after the milk has been unloaded at the receiving plant.

(2) In the case where a transport vehicle has multiple compartments, all compart-
ments shall be tested. 

(3) Any additional costs created as a result of accepting the milk before it has been 
tested by an external milk tester as described in this Order shall be the responsibility 
of the processor purchasing the milk. 

Dairy plant

confirmation	 15.	When a screening test detects the possible presence of one or more inhibitors in a
tests 			   compartment, the following actions shall be undertaken to verify the screening test results:

(1) The dairy plant shall conduct two additional inhibitor tests on milk samples from 
the suspected contaminated compartment and simultaneously test two control samples, 
one that is known to be inhibitor free and one that is known to contain the inhibitor;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  455

(2) if the control sample results verify the tests are functioning correctly and neither 
of the additional tests indicate the presence of an inhibitor, the original screening 
result shall be considered an error and the milk shall be accepted for processing; and

(3) If the control sample results verify the tests are functioning correctly and at least 
one of the additional tests indicate the presence of one or more inhibitors, the dairy 
plant shall:

(a)	 reject all the milk contained in the contaminated compartment;

(b)	 notify a DFPEI inspector of the contamination; and 

(c)	 forward the remainder of the sample from the contaminated compartment 
and the samples collected from each farm bulk tank that was loaded into the 
contaminated compartment to the laboratory for further testing.

Laboratory

inhibitor tests	 16.	 If dairy plant confirmation tests indicate that one or more inhibitors are present in a bulk 
tank sample, the laboratory shall:

(1) conduct two inhibitor tests on the milk from the load sample, and also simultane-
ously test two control samples, one that is known to be inhibitor free and one that is 
known to contain the inhibitor;

(2) test all the producer samples from the contaminated compartment;

(3) determine which producers were responsible for contamination of the compart-
ment; and 

(4) communicate their findings to a DFPEI inspector and the dairy plant.
DFPEI

inhibitor	 17.	Upon receipt of confirmation of the presence of inhibitors from the laboratory, DFPEI shall:
response

(1) confirm the dairy plant’s decision to discard all milk from the contaminated com-
partment; and

(2) notify the producer responsible for the contamination and perform actions indi-
cated in the DFPEI Violations and Penalties Order.

Test for

added water	 18.	 (1) The test to determine the presence of added water is analysis of the freezing point 
of the milk samples.

(2) Each week one sample of milk from each producer shall be selected for freezing 
point screening using an electronic milk analysis device.

(3) Any sample that is identified as possibly exceeding the freezing point standard 
shall be retested by cryoscopy to accurately determine its freezing point.

(4) The freezing point of the milk shall be reported and recorded reported in degrees 
Hortvet or degrees Celsius.

Test for bacteria	 19.	 (1) Each week one sample of milk from each producer shall be selected for bacteria 
testing.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

456	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

(2) Bacteria testing shall be performed using an electronic milk bacteria analysis device.

(3) The test shall determine an individual bacteria count of the number of bacteria 
present in a ml of milk.

(4) Bacteria test results shall be reported and recorded as individual bacteria counts (IBC).
Test for

somatic cells	 20.	 (1) Each week two samples of milk from each producer shall be selected for somatic 
cell testing.

(2) Somatic cell testing shall be performed using an electronic milk analysis device.

(3) The test shall determine the number of somatic cells present in a ml of milk.

(4) Somatic Cell Test Results shall be reported and recorded as somatic cell counts (SCC).
Test for milk

components	 21.	 (1) Each week two samples of milk from each producer shall be selected for testing 
to determine the component content in that producer’s milk.

(2) Milk component testing shall be performed using an electronic milk analysis device.

(3) The milk analysis device expresses the content of each component in a mass over 
mass (grams of component per Kg of milk) data format.

(4) DFPEI shall receive the mass over mass data, then convert that data to the industry 
recognized mass over volume (Kg/hL) format using a standard calculation and factors 
provided by the Canadian Laboratory Service.

(5) The component content shall be reported to producers and industry partners in the 
mass over volume format, which shall be used to determine the value of the milk for 
invoicing processors and for paying producers.

Reporting

test results	 22.	All Test results shall be reported to DFPEI by the laboratory. DFPEI shall distribute test 
results to producers using electronic and other means and shall use the test results to 
determine compliance with milk quality standards and establish the milk component 
content for the purpose of invoicing processors and paying producers.

Revocation	 23.	DFPEI Order 2012-02 Sections 13(2), 13(4), 13(5), 13(8), 14(18), 14(19), 14(21) and 
14(23) are hereby revoked.

Commencement	 This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 31st day of March 2017.

Harold MacNevin, Chair 
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  457

DFPEI 2017- 09 
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order: 	 2017-09
	 Effective: 	 1 April 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

RAW MILK STANDARDS ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes the quality standards for production of milk on dairy farms in 
Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1) “bulk milk grader” means a person licensed by to inspect, grade and receive milk, 
as described in DFPEI Orders, and who holds a bulk milk grader’s licence;

(2) “bulk milk grader’s licence” means a licence issued by DFPEI for the perfor-
mance of duties as a bulk milk grader described in DFPEI Orders;

(3) “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(4) “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(5) “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from 
which milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consump-
tion, and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection 
with the production of milk;

(6) “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(7) “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not occur 
naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or negatively affects the 
organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(8) “milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland of a 
dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such products of 
milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(9) “producer” means a person or partnership who holds quota and has no other inter-
est in any other quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd of 
dairy animals owned or controlled by the producer;

(10) “prohibited milk” is milk as described in s.5 of this order;

(11) “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone any 
treatment that has an equivalent effect;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

458	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

(12) “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(13) “sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is 
presented for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(14) “standard” is a rule for the measure of quality or operations as established by 
DFPEI; and  

(15) “transport vehicle” means a vehicle used for the transport of milk and includes 
a bulk milk truck.

Determining

milk quality	 3.	 All raw milk produced in PEI shall be subject to sampling, inspection, grading and 
testing to ensure it meets the standards established in this order. The DFPEI Raw Milk 
Sampling, Inspection Grading and Testing Order establishes the procedures applied to 
these processes.

Raw milk

standards	 4.	 All milk sold or offered for sale in PEI shall meet the standards specified in this order.  
If milk is sold or offered for sale that does not meet these standards it shall be subject to 
penalties and restrictions as established in the DFPEI Violations and Penalties Order.

Prohibited milk	 5.	 Milk shall not be offered for sale and DFPEI shall not purchase milk that:

(1) comes from an animal 15 days prior to or 3 days after parturition, or such longer 
period as is required to ensure the milk is free of colostrum;

(2) contains any inhibitor, chemical, toxin, drug or other foreign substance; and 

(3) comes from any dairy farm where an animal protection officer appointed by the 
Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has determined that the animals kept on those 
premises are in distress, as defined in the Animal Welfare Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
A-11.2 and regulations thereunder.

Inspection

and grading	 6.	 A bulk milk grader shall sample, inspect and grade the milk offered for sale and shall 
accept or reject the milk contained in the bulk milk tank for purchase based on its flavour, 
appearance, odour, temperature or other abnormalities, as specified in this Order.

Unacceptable

milk	 7.	 Milk shall be rejected and the bulk milk grader shall leave the milk in the bulk milk tank 
if the milk:

(1) is prohibited milk;

(2) cannot be sampled;

(3) is not stored at the temperature specified in this order;

(4) is abnormal in odour;

(5) is abnormal in flavour;

(6) has odours or flavours that adversely affect its organoleptic qualities;

(7) contains blood or any other foreign particles; or



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  459

(8) is watery or coagulated.

Temperature	 8.	 The temperature of milk stored in a bulk milk tank shall be greater than 0 degrees Celsius 
and less than or equal to 4 degrees Celsius, except as permitted when milk is cooling 
during and immediately following milking.

Quality Testing	 9.	 Milk purchased for processing shall be tested and assessed against the standards 
established in s.10, s.11 and s.12 of this order.

Added Water	 10.	 (1) The approved method for identifying the addition of water to milk is analysis of 
the freezing point of the milk.

(2) The freezing point of milk shall not exceed -0.525 degrees Hortvet (equal to 
-0.507 degrees Celsius). 

Bacteria	 11.	The individual bacteria account (IBC) in milk shall not exceed 121,000 bacteria per ml. 

Somatic cells	 12.	The somatic cell count (SCC) in milk shall not exceed 400,000 cells per ml.

Commencement	 13.	This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 31st day of March 2017.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

460	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

DFPEI 2017-10
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order: 	 2017-10
	 Effective: 	 25 April 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes the criteria for determining violations of the standards and rules 
established in orders made by Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island; or laws of the 
Government of Prince Edward Island and the Government of Canada; and the penalties 
that shall be applied in the event such violations occur.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1) “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(2) “CQM” means the Canadian Quality Milk Program;

(3) “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(4) “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from 
which milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consump-
tion, and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection 
with the production of milk;

(5) “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(6) “farm inspection” is the official viewing or examination of the dairy farm prem-
ises and operations, conducted by an inspector appointed by DFPEI, which is used 
to ensure that milk production is conducted in accordance with all DFPEI Orders or 
other applicable regulations;

(7) “infraction” means a breach or infringement of any standard or rule established 
by DFPEI;

(8) “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not occur 
naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or negatively affects the 
organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(9) “inspector” means a person who is a bulk milk grader and is appointed by the 
Board to inspect dairy farms, dairy barns, milking parlours, milking areas, milk 
houses, milk handling equipment and transport vehicles as described in this order, 
to ensure compliance with this order and other orders of the Board regulating the 
production, handling, storage, transportation and marketing of milk;

(10) “milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland of a 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  461

dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such products of 
milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(11) “proAction®” means a trademarked program developed by dairy farmers to 
ensure milk production meets societal expectations for animal welfare, biosecurity, 
environmental sustainability, food safety, livestock traceability and milk quality, and 
includes CQM;

(12) “producer” means a person or partnership who holds quota and has no other in-
terest in any other quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd 
of dairy animals owned or controlled by the producer;

(13) “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone any 
treatment that has an equivalent effect;

(14) “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(15) “sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is 
presented for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(16) “standard” means a rule for the measure of quality or operations as established 
by DFPEI; 

(17) “validation” is the process of evaluation to ensure compliance with CQM or 
proAction® program standards. It may be accomplished through an independent 
evaluation of on farm program records or through a self-declaration, as directed by 
the Board; and

(18) “violation” means the commission of one or more infractions as determined in 
this order.

Production

standards	 3.	 All raw milk sold or offered for sale in PEI shall meet the standards specified in the 
DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order.

Operating

Conditions	 4.	 Milk shall be produced in conditions that meet the standards for dairy farms established in 
other DFPEI orders, and other laws and regulations of the Government of Prince Edward 
Island and the Government of Canada.

Prohibited milk	 5.	 Milk shall not be offered for sale and DFPEI shall not purchase milk that:

(1) comes from an animal 15 days prior to or 3 days after parturition, or such longer 
period as is required to ensure the milk is free of colostrum;

(2) contains any inhibitor, chemical, toxin, drug or other foreign substance; and 

(3) comes from any dairy farm where an animal protection officer appointed by the 
Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has determined that the animals kept on those 
premises are in distress, as defined in the Animal Welfare Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
A-11.2 and regulations thereunder.

Infractions	 6.	 An infraction shall be deemed to have occurred in any single instance where a raw milk 
production standard or operating condition has not been met, as determined by farm 
inspection, validation, milk inspection, milk grading, or milk testing required in DFPEI 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

462	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

Orders. Infractions shall be recorded as indicated in this section:

(1) for added water, when testing indicates a freezing point greater than that allowed 
in the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order;

(2) for bacteria, when testing indicates a bacteria count greater than that allowed in 
the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order;

(3) for CQM and proAction®, when a producer fails a validation or is otherwise 
deemed to be in violation as determined in DFPEI orders; 

(4) for contaminants, when milk is accepted by a bulk milk grader, but is later found 
to contain any contaminant that was not detectable by inspection or grading;

(5) for farm inspection, when a producer fails an inspection as determined in DFPEI 
orders;

(6) for inhibitors, when testing detects the presence of any inhibitor in milk that has 
been offered for sale; and

(7) for somatic cells, when testing indicates the somatic cell count in milk is greater 
than that allowed in the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order.

Food safety 
infractions	 7.	 (1) In the event an inspector determines that any infraction or dairy farm operating 

practice compromises, or has the potential to compromise, the safety of the milk 
produced on a farm for human consumption, the inspector may immediately prohibit 
the sale of milk from that farm until all food safety standards are met.

(2) Notwithstanding any other penalty or restriction applied by this Order, where the 
milk of a producer is tested and found to contain inhibitors, an inspector shall im-
mediately place all milk on the premises under detention and prohibit the sale of milk 
from that dairy farm.

(3) If the milk of a producer is placed under detention under s.7.(2), an inspector shall 
take samples from the bulk milk tank and cause the milk to be tested by the laboratory 
using the approved testing product to determine if the milk contains any inhibitors. 
The prohibition of sale of milk from the dairy farm may only be ended by an inspector 
when the tests performed as ordered in this section determine the milk on the dairy 
farm does not contain any inhibitors.

Added water

violations and	 8.	 Added water (freezing point) violations occur when one infraction is recorded, except that
penalties			   the first infraction in any twelve-month period shall be excused. The following penalties 

shall apply for added water violations:

(1) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(2) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  463

five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Bacteria violations

and penalties	 9.	 Bacteria violations occur when three infractions are recorded in any period of two 
consecutive calendar months, with at least one of those infractions recorded in the last 
month of that two-month period. The following penalties shall apply for bacteria violations:

(1) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(2) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

464	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Contaminant

violations and	 10.	Contaminant violations occur when one infraction is recorded. The following penalties
penalties		  shall apply for contaminant violations:

(1) for all contaminant violations the producer shall be responsible for cost in accor-
dance with S.16 of this order;

(2) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(4) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(5) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(6) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(7) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  465

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

CQM and

proAction®	 11.	CQM and proAction® violations are recorded when an infraction occurs and is not
violations		  corrected in the time permitted by those programs, or as directed by a validator or inspector:
and penalties

(1) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(2) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Farm inspection

violations and	 12.	Farm inspection violations occur when an infraction is observed by an inspector and is
penalties		  not corrected in the time and manner permitted in DFPEI Orders, or as directed by an 

inspector:

(1) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(2) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

466	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

(3) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Inhibitor

violations	 13.	 Inhibitor violations occur when one infraction is recorded. The following penalties shall
and penalties		  apply for inhibitor violations:

(1) for all inhibitor violations the producer shall be responsible for cost in accordance 
with S.16 of this order;

(2) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(4) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(5) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  467

(6) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(7) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Somatic cell

count violations	 14.	Somatic cell count violations occur when ten infractions are recorded in any period of
and penalties		  three consecutive calendar months, with at least one of those infractions recorded in the 

last month of that three-month period. The following penalties shall apply for somatic cell 
count violations:

(1) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(2) for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in which 
the violation occurred;

(3) for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4) for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5) for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6) for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

468	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Special

circumstances	 15.	Where a contaminant or inhibitor violation occurs and it is determined the producer had 
knowledge of the contamination or presence of an inhibitor in the milk prior to it being 
offered for sale, the following penalties shall apply:

(1) for all violations described in this section, the producer shall be responsible for 
costs in accordance with s.16 of this order;

(2) for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(3) for the second and subsequent violations in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Cost for

Damages	 16.	 In the event the milk from a farm is determined to be contaminated by an inhibitor or 
any other contaminant and the contamination could not be determined by the bulk milk 
grader at the time of pick up, the producer shall be responsible for the cost of all resulting 
damages, including but not limited to:

(1) the revenue due to all other producers for milk contained in the load or compart-
ment that has been contaminated;

(2) the regular transportation cost for the contaminated milk;

(3) any transportation cost for delivery of the contaminated milk for disposal; and 

(4) any cost for disposal of the contaminated milk.

Reinstatement 	 17.	The following requirements must be met for a producer to be permitted to sell milk 
following a prohibition applied as indicated in this order:

(1) for a prohibition applied under sections 8(4), 9(4), 10(5), 11(4), 12(4) 13(5) or 
14(4) of this order, an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current 
standards as determined by grading and testing the milk;

(2) for a prohibition applied under sections 8(5), 9(5), 10(6), 11(5), 12(5) or 14(5) of 
this order:

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk; and 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  469

b.	 the farm must pass a farm inspection;

(3) for a prohibition applied under sections 13(6) or 15(2) of this order:

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk;

b.	 the farm must pass a farm inspection not more than 3 months prior to the date 
the prohibition was ordered;

c.	 the farm must pass a CQM or proAction® validation not more than 3 months 
prior to the date the prohibition was ordered; and 

(4) for a prohibition applied under sections 8(6), 9(6), 10(7) 11(6), 12(6), 13(7), 14(6) 
or 15(3) of this order: 

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk;

b.	 the farm must pass a farm inspection not more than 3 months prior to the date 
the prohibition was ordered;

c.	 the farm must pass a CQM or proAction® validation not more than three 
months prior to the date the prohibition was ordered;

d.	 the producer must appear before the Board or a committee of the Board to 
provide evidence of what special circumstances contributed to the repeated 
violations and present a viable action plan to ensure that no more violations 
will occur on their farm; and

e.	 the Board or committee or committee of the Board shall review the circum-
stances and determine if the farm may be permitted to resume selling milk.

Reinstatement

costs	 18.	Any additional costs incurred by DFPEI for reinstatement of a producer who has been 
prohibited from selling milk shall be for the account of the farm seeking reinstatement. 
These costs include but are not limited to:

(1) the cost of additional inspections or validations;

(2) the time and travel costs incurred for an inspector to obtain and deliver additional 
official samples required for reinstatement; and

(3) the cost of any additional laboratory testing required for reinstatement.

Revocation	 19.	DFPEI Order 2012-02, sections 13(6), 13(7) and 14 are hereby revoked.

Commencement	 20.	This order shall come into force on the 25th day of April 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 25th day of April 2017.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

470	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 THE ALBERT & CROWN 
		  PUB & EATERY LTD.
New Name	 102090 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2017

Former Name	 MACRAE PRODUCE INC.
New Name	 JMAC HOLDINGS INC. 
Effective Date:	 April 12, 2017
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TV AND REAL ESTATE GUIDE
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental des 
	 Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C./
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group 
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 VACATION PEI
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental 
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C./
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 THE JOURNAL PIONEER
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C./
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 THE GUARDIAN
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C.
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 REAL ESTATE GUIDE
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C.
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 DRIVERPEI.CA
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental 
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C./
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 THE ISLAND REAL ESTATE NEWS
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C./
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 GOBAG
Owner:	Groupe des Médias Transcontinental
	 des Provinces de l’Atlantique S.E.N.C. 
	 Transcontinental Atlantic Media Group
	 G.P.
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 MCISAAC LAWNCARE
Owner:	Dylan McIsaac
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 SUNNY BROOK FARMS
Owner:	Almon Boswall
	 Albert Boswall
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2017
17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  471

Name:	 D & G FISHERIES INC.
	 1287 St. Charles Road
	 RR #5
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 20, 2017

Name:	 DUGGAN’S PROPERTY 
	 MANAGEMENT LTD.
	 228 Poplar Street 
	 Alberton PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2017

Name:	 EVERGREEN VILLAGE 
	 INCORPORATED
	 c/o 22 England Circle 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1W6
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 EVERYTHINGIT INC. 
	 31 Douglas Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2H9
Incorporation Date:	 April 05, 2017

Name:	 GIFTS FROM THE HEART INC.
	 45 Hurry Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 3C5
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 MCISAAC LAWNCARE &
	 LANDSCAPING LTD.
	 5301 Murray Harbour Road
	 Route 24
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 SARLIN HOLDINGS INC.
	 7955 St. Peter’s Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2017

Name:	 SINOHEP HOTEL MANAGEMENT
	 INC.
	 38 Golf View Drive 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V6
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2017
17

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102088 P.E.I. INC.
	 16 Hemlock Court 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8E3
Incorporation Date:	 April 12, 2017

Name:	 102091 P.E.I. INC. 
	 3871 East Point Road 
	 RR #2
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 102092 P.E.I. INC.
	 3871 East Point Road 
	 RR #2
	 Souris PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 1757 HOLDINGS LTD. 
	 1757 Friston Road 
	 York PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 ASHLEY FISHING COMPANY LTD.
	 12, Rte., 152
	 Northport, RR #2
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 BSB TRADING CO. LTD.
	 674 Water Street, Unit 10
	 Nu City Plaza 
	 Summerside PE C1N 4J1
Incorporation Date:	 April 20, 2017

Name:	 CIESA-CANADA INC.
	 494 Granville Street
	 PO Box 1570
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date:	 April 18, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

472	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BABY ANGEL PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	101847 P.E.I. INC.
	 308 Riverdale Road
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 SFL ASSURANCES
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant 
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine 
	 Québec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 DIN INSURANCE
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine 
	 Québec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 DRI CABINET D’ASSURANCE
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine 
	 Quebec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 DRI ASSURANCES
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine 
	 Quebec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 DINI AGENCY
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant 
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine 
	 Quebec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 SFL INSURANCE
Owner:	Desjardins Reseau Independant
	 Assurances Inc./Desjardins Independant 
	 Network Insurance Inc.
	 1150, Rue de Claire-Fontaine
	 Québec, PQ G1R 5G4
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 THE JOURNAL PIONEER
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 THE GUARDIAN
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 REAL ESTATE GUIDE
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 DRIVERPEI.CA
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 THE ISLAND REAL ESTATE NEWS
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 GOBAG
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY - SPRING 
	 PARK
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  473

Name:	 ARDEZEN DESIGN GROUP
Owner:	10177695 CANADA LTD.  
	 102 Splendid View Lane 
	 Lakeside, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2017

Name:	 BAYSIDE COTTAGES
Owner:	Perfection Excellence Inc.  
	 7 Liberty Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2017

Name:	 BLOOM INTERIORS
Owner:	Rose Atkinson
	 21 Landsdown Drive
	 Cole Harbour, NS B2V 1E3
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name: BRUDENELL RIVER ESCAPE 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	John Delodder
	 61 Upper Tea Hill Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2T9
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2017

Name:	 CASCUMPEC GENERAL STORE
Owner:	Randy Arsenault
	 13448 Cascumpec Road
	 Cascumpec, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 DOMINIC MACMILLAN PAINTING
Owner:	Dominic Gordon Moise Albert 
	 MacMillan
	 12 Starling Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E6
Registration Date:	 March 13, 2017

Name:	 EAST COAST BUSINESS
	 CONSULTING & MARKETING
Owner:	Tammy Sullivan
	 36 Horseshoe Blvd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R4
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 GAIA ACCOUNTING AND
	 BUSINESS PLANNING
Owner:	Catherine Landry
	 125 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2Z8
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2017

Name:	 HYDRO CLEAN PRESSURE
	 WASHING SERVICES
Owner:	Matthew Dickieson
	 c/o Law Office of E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 P.O. Box 1453
	 Charlottetown, PE C1N 7L1
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 ISLAND DIRECTIONAL DRILLING
Owner:	Cory Sudsbury
	 19 Kilkenny Road
	 Harrington, PE C1E 3A5
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2017

Name:	 ODYSSEY VIRTUAL
Owner:	Evan John Hawley
	 550 University Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4P3
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 RASSICOT FARM
Owner:	Stephanie Gallant
	 1063 Church Road
	 Wheatly River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 13, 2017

Name:	 REDVIEW HOLSTEIN & JERSEY
Owner:	Janna Remond
	 594 Irishtown Road
	 RR#2
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 SKYE WYLIE DESIGNS
Owner:	Skye Wylie
	 43 Pownal Street, Unit #3
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W1
Registration Date:	 April 12, 2017

Name:	 STRADA SIGN SUPPLY 
Owner:	Frank Mangialardi
	 160 Konrad Crescent, Unit 7
	 Markham, ON L3R 9T9
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017

Name:	 SULLIVAN SOCIAL MARKETING
	 AND MEDIA
Owner:	Tammy Sullivan
	 36 Horseshoe Blvd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R4
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

474	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

Name:	 SUNNY BROOK FARMS
Owner:	James Almon Boswall
	 239 Frenchfort Road
	 Frenchfort, PE C1C 0G9
Owner:	Linda Gail Boswell
	 281 Frenchfort Road
	 Route 260
	 Frenchfort, PE C1C 0G9
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2017

Name:	 TOURS-R-US
Owner:	8088993 Canada Inc.  
	 288 Royalty Junction Road
	 Brackley, PE C1E 3C8
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2017
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 BANKS FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Effective Date:	 April 18, 2017
17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergies have been cancelled:

Jennifer Turner &
Jodi Getson
c/o Church of the Nazarene
Canada Atlantic District
23 Fieldcrest Drive
Moncton NB  E1G 1T1

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

17

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Caden Matthew Blair
	 MacMillan
Present Name: Caden Matthew Blair Adams

February 22, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kayla Lorine Gould
Present Name:	 Kayla Lorine Gould Frizzell

March 20, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

17

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Christian Murray Laurette
Present Name: Christian Murray

April 13, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

17



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 29, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  475

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 17

April 29, 2017

APPOINTMENTS
Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act
Fathers of Confederation Buildings Trust
	 Stoicheff, Peter............................................448

Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation Act
Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation 
Board of Directors
	 Bolger, Dr. Francis W.P. (chair)...................448
	 Boutilier, Linda...........................................448
	 Campbell, George........................................448

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage 
Foundation Board of Governors
	 Allen, Judi...................................................449
	 Beer, Vivian.................................................449

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Raw Milk Sampling, Inspection, Grading
	 and Testing Order
		  DFPEI 2017-08..........................................451

	 Raw Milk Standards Order
		  DFPEI 2017-09..........................................457

	 Violations and Penalties Order
		  DFPEI 2017-10..........................................460

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EPPEI 17-05..............................................450

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
102090 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................470
Albert & Crown Pub & Eatery Ltd., The......470
JMAC Holdings Inc. ....................................470
MacRae Produce Inc. ...................................470

Granting Letters Patent
102088 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................471
102091 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................471
102092 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................471
1757 Holdings Ltd. ......................................471
Ashley Fishing Company Ltd. .....................471
BSB Trading Co. Ltd. ..................................471

Ciesa-Canada Inc. ........................................471
D & G Fisheries Inc. ....................................471
Duggan’s Property Management Ltd. ..........471
Evergreen Village Incorporated....................471
Everythingit Inc. ..........................................471
Gifts from the Heart Inc. ..............................471
McIsaac Lawncare & Landscaping Ltd. ......471
Sarlin Holdings Inc. .....................................471
Sinohep Hotel Management Inc. ..................471

Revived Companies
Banks Financial Group Inc. .........................474

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Birch, Myles James.......................................434
Constable, Alton Wesley...............................435
Perry, Christopher Michael...........................434

Executors’ Notices
Adams, Bloyce Irving...................................433
Bulger, Eleanor Althen..................................433
Darrach, Rita Grace......................................434
Gallant, Angela Denise.................................434
Hebert, Asma Prud’Homme..........................434
Hodges, Lee..................................................434
Lank, Melissa Joy.........................................434
MacPherson, Rena Myrle..............................433
McLeod, John Walter....................................433
Murphy, Mary Hazel.....................................433
Mutch, Wilfred Gordon.................................433
Pettypiece, Elizabeth Anne...........................434

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Adams, Caden Matthew Blair.......................474
Frizzell, Kayla Lorine Gould........................474
Gould, Kayla Lorine.....................................474
Laurette, Christian Murray............................474
MacMillan, Caden Matthew Blair................474
Murray, Christian..........................................474

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Getson, Jodi.................................................474
	 Turner, Jennifer...........................................474

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Driverpei.ca...................................................470
Gobag............................................................470
Guardian, The...............................................470
Island Real Estate News, The.......................470



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

476	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 29, 2017

Journal Pioneer, The......................................470
McIsaac Lawncare........................................470
Real Estate Guide..........................................470
Sunny Brook Farms......................................470
TV and Real Estate Guide.............................470
Vacation PEI..................................................470

Registrations
Ardezen Design Group.................................473
Baby Angel Photography..............................472
Bayside Cottages...........................................473
Bloom Interiors.............................................473
Brudenell River Escape Cottage...................473
Cascumpec General Store.............................473
Chances Smart Play - Spring Park................472
DIN Insurance...............................................472
DINI Agency.................................................472
Dominic MacMillan Painting.......................473
DRI Assurances.............................................472
DRI Cabinet d’Assurance.............................472
Driverpei.ca...................................................472

East Coast Business Consulting & 
	 Marketing...............................................473
Gaia Accounting and Business Planning......473
Gobag............................................................472
Guardian, The...............................................472
Hydro Clean Pressure Washing Services......473
Island Directional Drilling............................473
Island Real Estate News, The.......................472
Journal Pioneer, The......................................472
Odyssey Virtual.............................................473
Rassicot Farm................................................473
Real Estate Guide..........................................472
Redview Holstein & Jersey...........................473
SFL Assurances.............................................472
SFL Insurance...............................................472
Skye Wylie Designs......................................473
Strada Sign Supply........................................473
Sullivan Social Marketing and Media...........473
Sunny Brook Farms......................................474
Tours-R-Us....................................................474

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS ACT - FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST APPOINTMENT
	LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION ACT - LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPOINTMENTS
	MUSEUM ACT - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION BOARD OF GOVERNORS APPOINTMENTS
	EPPEI 17-05 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	DFPEI 2017-08 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - RAW MILK SAMPLING, INSPECTION, GRADING AND TESTING ORDER
	DFPEI 2017-09 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - RAW MILK STANDARDS ORDER
	DFPEI 2017-10 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES ORDER
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

